

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
PETITIONER

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JENNIFER SANDMAN <i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America 123 William Street New York, NY 10038</i>	NICOLE A. SAHARSKY <i>Counsel of Record</i> MIRIAM R. NEMETZ MINH NGUYEN-DANG CARMEN LONGORIA-GREEN <i>Mayer Brown LLP 1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com</i>
HANNAH SWANSON <i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America 1110 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 300 Washington, DC 20005</i>	MALORI MCGILL FERY <i>Mayer Brown LLP 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, UT 84111</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural History	9
Summary Of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
The Free-Choice-Of-Provider Provision Unambiguously Confers An Individual Right Enforceable Under Section 1983	16
A. A Provision Is Enforceable Under Section 1983 When Congress Unambiguously Confers An Individual Right And Does Not Otherwise Preclude Individual Enforcement.....	16
B. The Text Of The Free-Choice-Of-Provider Provision Unambiguously Confers An Individual Right On Medicaid Beneficiaries .	19
C. Petitioner’s And The Federal Government’s Textual Arguments Lack Merit	25
D. The Free-Choice-Of-Provider Provision’s Context And History Confirm That It Is Privately Enforceable	29
1. This is an important individual right that Congress specifically intended to protect	29
2. Inclusion as a state plan requirement does not undercut Section 1983 enforceability	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Permitting funding in cases of substantial compliance does not negate an intent to confer an individual right.....	35
4. Private enforcement of the free-choice-of-provider provision has not opened any floodgates.....	37
E. There Is No Alternative, Incompatible Federal Enforcement Scheme Showing An Intent To Preclude Section 1983 Enforcement.....	40
1. Petitioner does not attempt to satisfy <i>Talevski</i> step 2.....	40
2. There is no comprehensive alternative scheme that shows an intent to preclude Section 1983 enforcement	42
F. There Is No Question That PPSAT Is A Qualified Provider And That Petitioner Violated Ms. Edwards’ Free-Choice-Of-Provider Right	46
Conclusion	51
Appendix – Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4, 26, 33
<i>Baker v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 550 (2020)	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	17, 26
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	17, 42, 43
<i>Department of Agric. Rural Develop. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	26
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	42
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 23, 26, 28, 38, 39, 41, 44
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	24, 39
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	2, 3, 11-15, 17, 18, 21-23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 36, 37, 40-43
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	25
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood</i> , No. 23-1275, 2024 WL 518085 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2024)	47
<i>Kerr v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2633 (2023).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	27
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	17
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	42, 43
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	25
<i>National Inst. of Fam. & Life Advs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	21
<i>New York State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	27
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	20
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024).....	40
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	45
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Commissioner of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 36 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2022).....	38, 39
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	42, 43
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	34-37
<i>Universities Rsch. Ass’n v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	24
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	26, 28, 36, 43
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	26, 28
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	13, 17, 18, 26
Amend. I.....	28
Amend. V.....	28
Amend. VIII	28
Amend. XIV.....	9
20 U.S.C. 1232g	23
20 U.S.C. 1232g(b)(1)	23
20 U.S.C. 1232g(f)	44
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	28
40 U.S.C. 276a(a) (1980)	24
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	35, 37, 43
42 U.S.C. 304(2).....	37
42 U.S.C. 609(a)(8).....	37
42 U.S.C. 671(a)(15) (1988)	34, 36
42 U.S.C. 1316(a).....	44
42 U.S.C. 1320a-2	3, 14, 35, 37, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Regulations (continued)	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1320a-7	48
42 U.S.C. 1395a	34
42 U.S.C. 1395a(a)	34
42 U.S.C. 1396-1	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a	33, 34, 37, 38, 44
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(3).....	44, 45
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(4).....	38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(6).....	38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)	4, 38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(13)(A) (1982)	26, 28
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(A).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 13, 16, 19-22, 24, 27, 29, 34, 35, 37, 41, 47
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(23)(B).....	5, 19, 21, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(32).....	38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(47)(A).....	38
42 U.S.C. 1396a(kk)(8)(B)(ii).....	45
42 U.S.C. 1396a(p)(1).....	48
42 U.S.C. 1396c.....	4, 33, 35, 44
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(4)(C).....	19
42 U.S.C. 1396n(b).....	5, 19, 21, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. 1396n(b)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	11, 22, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and Regulations (continued)	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)(A)	11, 22
42 U.S.C. 1396r(c)(2)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)	29
42 U.S.C. 1396r(h)(4).....	36
42 U.S.C. 1397ff(c)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. 1437a(a) (1982)	26, 28
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 9-12, 14-18, 24-26, 28, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39-43, 45-47
42 U.S.C. 2000d	28
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9508, 100 Stat. 210-211 (1986).....	33
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4113(c)(1), 101 Stat. 1330-152.....	33
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460:	
§ 506, 138 Stat. 703.....	7
§ 507, 138 Stat. 703.....	7
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2175, 95 Stat. 809-811	32
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97 § 102(a), 79 Stat. 291	30
Social Security Amendments Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 227, 81 Stat. 903	19, 30
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-90(C).....	7
42 C.F.R. 430.12(c)	4
42 C.F.R. 447.203	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Regulations (continued)	Page(s)
42 C.F.R. 1002.213	45
S.C. Code Ann. Reg. 126-400(E)	46
S.C. Code Ann. Reg. 126-404	46
Other Authorities	
Diane Alexander & Molly Schnell, <i>The Impacts of Physician Payments on Patient Access, Use, and Health</i> , 3 Am. Econ J. 142 (2024).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	27
<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 2023)	47
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>October 2024 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights</i> (Jan. 15, 2025).....	3
FamiliesUSA, <i>Cutting Medicaid Would Hurt Rural America</i> (Mar. 23, 2017)	5
H. Rep. No. 544, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	4, 30-32
H. Rep. No. 1030, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	32
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Focus on Health Reform: A Guide to the Supreme Court’s Decision on the ACA’s Medicaid Expansion</i> (Aug. 2012)	4
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Health Care in South Carolina</i> (Oct. 2024)	5
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, <i>Physician Acceptance of New Medicaid Patients: Findings from the National Electronic Health Records Survey</i> (June 2021)	6
PPSAT, <i>About This Health Center</i> (2025)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
<i>President’s Proposals for Revision in the Social Security System: Hearing on H.R. 5710 before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	30, 31
Rural Health Info. Hub, <i>Health Professional Shortage Areas: Primary Care, by County, October 2024 – South Carolina (Oct. 2024)</i>	5
S.C. Bd. of Health & Env’tl Control, <i>Administrative Orders and Consent Orders Issued by Health Regulation (Dec. 10, 2015)</i>	7
S.C. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Appeals and Hearings 101 (2010)</i>	45
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 183 (1967)	19, 32
<i>Social Security Amendments of 1967: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	30, 31
Univ. of S.C. Inst. for Families in Soc’y, S.C. <i>Legislative Safety-Net Proviso Report (2022)</i>	5
